

No. 17-195

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUDGE RUTH NEELY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WYOMING COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL  
CONDUCT AND ETHICS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Wyoming**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Wyoming judicial ethics canons.....	3
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	8
A. There is no conflict. ....	8
B. This is a poor vehicle. ....	9
C. The decision below is correct.....	11
1. Because the Code is neutral and generally applicable, strict scrutiny does not apply.....	12
2. If strict scrutiny applies, the state court properly found it satisfied. ....	20
D. The Court should not hold the petition pending <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> . ....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>The Anaconda v. Am. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944).....	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human</i> <i>Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Guzzo v. Mead</i> , 2014 WL 5317797 (D. Wyo. Oct. 17, 2014).....	5
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 66 (2006).....	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutions &amp; Statutes</b>	
Wy. Code of Judicial Conduct R.	
Preamble .....	13, 21
1.2 .....	3, 6, 20, 22
2.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
2.3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wy. Const. art. 6, § 20 .....	4, 13
Wy. Stat. § 20-1-106(a) .....	4, 14, 15
